explanatory notes attached to the audited interim financial report provide an explanation of events and
transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and
performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 December 2002.

The accounting policies and methods of computation are consistent with those adopted in the audited
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2002, except for the adoption of MASB 25:
Income Taxes, MASB 27: Borrowing costs, MASB 28: Discontinuing operations, and MASB 29:
Employee Benefits.

(a) Change in Accounting Policy – Deferred taxation (MASB 25)

Under MASB 25, deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences.
Previously deferred tax liabilities were provided on account of timing differences only to the
extent that a tax liability was expected to materialise in the foreseeable future.

(b) Prior Year Adjustments

The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively and comparatives have
accordingly been restated.  Comparative amounts as at 31 December 2002 have been restated as
follows:

 Previously

stated
RM’000

Prior year
adjustments

RM’000
Restated
RM’000

Retained profits 100,070 (12,440) 87,630
Revaluation reserve 73,829 (20,518) 53,311
Net goodwill on consolidation 1,297 429 1,726
Minority interest 80,860 (11,314) 69,546
Investments in Associates 27,953 (4,183) 23,770
Deferred taxation liabilities 379 41,844 42,223
Deferred tax assets -- 1,327 1,327

A2.  Disclosure of Audit Report Qualification and Status of Matters Raised

The audit reports for the financial year ended 31 December 2002 and 2003 were not subject to any
qualifications.

A3. Seasonality or Cyclicality of Operations

As the cropping pattern of oil palm normally declines to a trough in the first half of the year before
rising to a peak in a second half, the Group’s performance can be affected accordingly.

IJM PLANTATIONS BERHAD (133399-A)

 7

A4.  Unusual Significant Items

There were no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows that are unusual in